RESOLUTION 43-2019

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT
NO. 4 FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST JERSEY AVENUE-PHASE II
ROAD MAINTENANCE PROGRAM PROJECT

WHEREAS, Landberg Construction, LLC, as the Contractor for the
reconstruction of West Jersey Avenue-Phase II Road Maintenance Program Project, has
submitted a payment application for Partial Payment No. 4 for work completed in the
aggregate sum of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and Thirty-
Eight Cents ($4,783.38); and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has verified the as-built quantities and has
further recommended approval of the requested Payment No. 4 in the amount of
$4,783.38.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, that Partial Payment No. 4
in the aggregate sum of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and
Thirty-Eight Cents ($4,783.38) is hereby authorized for payment to the Contractor,
Landberg Construction, LLC, forthwith after the adoption hereof.

BOROUGH OF WOODBU EIGHTS

BY: //{/L/éﬂ; &

WILLIAM PACKER, MAYOR

gm@%m/

JANET PIZZ1, BOROUGH CLERK

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS AT THE MEETING HELD ON FEBRUARY 27,2019.

— utd s —

JANET PI;LZI, BOROUGH CIERK




S]I QELS & | Engineers ® Planners ® Surveyors

ASSOCIATES, c.

February 15,2019

Borough of Woodbury Heights
500 Elm Avenue
‘Woodbury Heights, New Jersey 08097

Attention: Janet Pizzi, Borough Clerk/Administrator (Via Email & Standard Mail)

Reference: Partial Payment No. 4
Reconstruction of West Jersey Avenue — Phase I1
Borough of Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey -
Contractor: Landberg Construction, LL.C
S&A File No. WH-184

Dear Ms. Pizzi:

Enclosed please find a copy of the request for payment dated February 1, 2019, as prepared by
Landberg Construction, LLC. The Contractor is requesting a partial payment in the amount of $4,783.38. -

Our office has reviewed the progress of work completed and verified the as-built quantities
requested for payment. The Contractor is requesting payment for the concrete sidewalk, 4” thick and the
concrete driveway, 6 thick.

The Contractor is also requesting payment for the concrete vertical curb and the detectable warning
surface (insert). Based upon the above, our office is recommending payment in the amount of $4,783.38
contingent upon the approval of Change Order No. 1.

All of the above items are shown on the attached spreadsheet entitled “Sickels & Associates, Inc. -
Asbuilt Quantities Partial'Payment No. 4” dated February 15, 2019. This reflects our recommendation for

payment:
Original Contract AMOUNT..........coviiiririieniiniieieee ettt eee e ee e $178,866.35
Change Dider No., .| AHIGUGE S biizerosntens i oo et Srasesnandidn ($388.00)
Original Contract Amount...................... LRI SR ot SRS D0 TP $178,478.35
Cost of work completed and verified to date ..........ccccvvvivirieniiniciiiene e, $162,344.10
Retainage (2U0): i viiueisiinsseiunssssivesinosvitsissiveirpsnssnsnseiinnonbonvs dhsshsbossuesifnsiissavensntonsssuiss $1,895.32
Retainage (10%0)..cueiueeieieie it sttt ettt st nreees $6,757.80
Admount Previcusly Paid.. il s i desonmssosisioaliin vmsodie s ks $148,907.60
Amount recommended thiS PAYMENT......c.ccocerreerreieesrersereressssnsesssssssssensasssssessasens $4,783.38

Sherwood Mews ¢ 833 Kings Highway
Woodbury, New Jersey 08096-3110
(856) 848-6800 FAX (856) 848-8520
www.sickelsassoc.com



Page 2
February 15,2019

Reference: Partial Payment No. 4
Reconstruction of West Jersey Avenue — Phase I1
Borough of Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey
Contractor: Landberg Construction, LLLC
S&A File No. WH-184

We respectfully request this item be placed on the agenda for approval at the next available Mayor
and Council meeting.

If you have any questions relative to the above, please contact this office.
Very truly yours,

SICKELS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

o

Mark R. Brunermer, PE, CME
Borough of Woodbury Heights Engineer

MRB/ddr
Enclosure

Copy To: Mayor & Council Members, w/enclosure (Via Standard Mail)
Vikki Holmstrom, Chief Financial Officer, w/enclosure (Via Email & Standard Mail)
Paul Pheasant, Public Works Superintendent, w/enclosure (Via Email Only)
Brian Lozuke, Esquire, Borough Solicitor, w/enclosure (Via Email Only)
Mike Landberg, Landberg Construction, LLC, w/enclosure (Via Email Only)
David Roché, Sickels & Associates, Inc., w/enclosure

F:\PROJECTS\Woodbury Heights\WH-184 (West Jersey Avenue-Phase II)\Change Orders & Payments\Partial Payment No. 4-Feb-15-19.docx



A ) .
27/

\\ /
AOLOVIINOD

"SNP MOU S] HI213Y UMOYS JusmAed JUSIMD JBY} PUE ‘ISUM(Q) S} WO, PIAIS0SI sjuomAed
PUE PanSST 2104 JuSWAeJ 10F $3ILOYIIL)) SNOIASI GOTM 0] JIOA 10§ I0JORTUOD) S

4£q pred usaq saey syuNOUTE [[E JBY) ‘SIUSWNOO( 19BHWOY) S} {PIM 20UepIOodE Ul pajo[dumod
Us3q sey juomAed 10§ voneonddy ST A P2I2A0D YO ST} JOIOq pue ToneuLIOur

‘23p3[ MOy §10}0BQUCY Y} JO I53q SYP O} LY} SIYILO 10}0eRU0)) pauSisiopun oy

(00°88¢$) 15p1Q 33uey) A9 SIONVHO LAN
00°5£8°Z$ 00°L¥+'T$ STVIOL
00°5€8°T$ 00°L¥+T$ TPUOIA ST paaoidde o],

IoumQ Aq sqyuow snoraaxd ur
paaoxdde soSueyd g0,
SNOLLONAAd SNOLLIAaV AMYININAS YIAIO HONVHD
(9 2u1] sso ¢ sury)
LELILYT $ HOVNIV LTI ONIANTONI ‘HSINId OL FIONVIVE ‘6
8EESLY $ AN INTFNAV INTHIND 8
09°L06°81 $ (sreognua) Joud woxg 9 sury) INTFNAVA
404 SALYOIILYAD SNOIATYd SSTT L
(fmo, ¢ sury ssa7 4 sury)
8606951 $ HOVNIVLEY SSTT AANIVE TVIOL 9
TI'ES9°8 $ (1F9HS INTFNAVJ 30 O vum|o) u [ejo],
10 q¢ + &G somT) oZeuressy [I0L
(L39HS INFNAVJ o Y Tmmjo))
Weydsy %, 01 q
(LF9HS INFWAV U0 O Tmmjo))
TIE59°8 $ Mopm page[dwo) o9, ¢ e
HOVNIVIEY 'S
(19948 INFWAVJ W0 TUmmjo))  grva
0L'v¥E791 $ O1 A9401S % ILATINOD TVIOL '+
SE'8LY QLI $ (ZF 19w HLVA OL WNS IOVIINOD €
(00°83¢) $ S19p1Q 35uey) Aq 9Bueyo 10N ‘7
$£'998°3LT $ NS LOVILNOD TYNIOIJO 1
"PAYoENE SI 1994 § uoneNURuo))

19e0U0D) 3Y} [IM TONOSWHOD UL ‘MOjaq TAMOYS st Justuked 10§ spew st woneonddy

LN3INAVd 804 NOILVOITddV S.MOLIOVHINOD

96080 (N ‘Amgpoop
Amy s8ury g€8
S3IBIO0SSY %9 193018 TYHANIONH VIA

9AY A3SISf M JO U0y IDALOUd

SINFWNIAOIINT AVMAYOY “JO4 IOVILNOD

0€E80 N “Burpuer] skejy ‘087 xod Od
OT1 ‘wononysuo) S1aqpue]
“JOLOVILNOD NO¥A

0L080 (N ‘SiS19H Amngpoop
"OAY W[ 005

sWB1oH Ammqpoo jo y3norog TYINMO OL

‘HILVA LOVYINOD
6C10-81 ‘SON 10d10dd
FOLOVILNOD 6102/01/1 ‘Ol aoryad
FIINIONHT 6102/1/2 ‘HLVA NOILVIITddV
AINMO
:0} uoHNQIYSIY L4 ‘ON NOILVOI'TddV
S39vd 40 3NO 39Vvd

AN3INAVd ¥Od NOILLYDIHILYID ANV NOILYDITddY




|
e : I _ . €L
Z1659'38 STTTSIS 01'PE 2918 0018878 01'E9r' LSS SE'998°8L1S =
1008 0503 00°0¢ 0£08 00°0¢ 000¢ Tpo5-OIAH| $0¢ 09
0878 00028 00'0€ 000528 00'0¢ 000E b Bumosdor| coc 53
1003 0£°08 00°0¢ 0€08 00°0¢ 00°0¢ 1108 BRI 30 Big| 70g ES
00098 000003 001 000008 001 001 BA0 30 d € [eAOUDY 1| T0¢ 7S
1008 5908 00'59 908 0059 0059 TpoosOIpAR| L0T 35
07018 0070258 00'59 000258 0059 0059 b BumosdoL| 907 S5
11008 59°08 00'59 $9°08 00’59 00'S9 [0S SunsiXa 30 Big| S0z 7S
009¢$ 00°008'1$ 00'Sy 00008 1S 00°Sw 00'Sy suoddng Rembyeate/m s SuneR 7 B[ 707 5
HOPIS 00°€r1S 00°20LS 0091C 0020LS 00912 00092 oWy SHUDIE SHEL| 507 7 |
00v1S 00°00LS 00C 00°00LS 00 00T (HoSU]) S5eIng BULE A 99PA| 207 v
S381S 052968 0001 052765 0001 0001 . JA[ERSPIS 9U5D| 10T 0
7008 S80S 0058 308 0058 0058 ~ SupssOpAH| LoT B0 |
09°¢1S 0070895 0058 000898 0058 0058 . “BuinosdoL| 901 2
7008 308 0058 S80S 0058 0058 T10S 3unsixd 3o &3d| 501 v
00'9¢$ 0000818 00'sy 00°008'1S 00°'SY 005y Suoddng Aeneeaigy/m Uis JUEA 7 35w 70T %
YOPIS 00°EP1S 00°20L8 0091 00°20LS 00912 STES 00092 OULSY L “SFUDEIN SgeIL| €01 G
00718 007008 00C 00003 00T 00'05¢S N0 002 (553]) soeping JUmep o] 201 d
SE3IS 05Zv6S 052768 0001 0STv6S 0001 STP6S As[ 000z o SIEASPIS 900D 101 X4
0005 ¥0'08 0% ¥0°0S 00 1008 UoHO%103d PU] GISL| OF 23
1108 758 00525 5258 00'525 1008 Supsos-0IpAH| 67 X3
00783 00002 vS 00525 00007 7S 00525 00'3S . “Bumosdo 1| 87 O
1108 758 00525 525 00525 1008 1105 Sunsixa 3o Bid| Lg BE
0005 1008 001 1008 00T 1008 IBd0 gIn) BEAI0IS| 97 (3
0005 00°005°2S 00T 0000528 001 00°005'Z$ NO| 00°T ~ 3ugse) ASN/A g 5AK] P[] PAOSI0RY | 57 7¢
00011$ 00°005 58 001 00'005°5$ 001 0000558 N0 001 El 1| ¥2 9
00'6£5 000561S 00t 00'056'1S 00 000598 N[ 00¢ imise) MON BeHseD) SIOUEIN BSW| €2 Se
00°9¢S 00008 1S 0057 0000815 005y 00078 suoddng /M WIS BUIoA, % U | 77 Ve
353 00°€0PS 00°LLES 00911 00ZLES 00911 TS OULSY “SHUDE SEIL| 17 S
SLEES 000028 0578918 00°05¢'1 0518918 00°05¢1 SIS ] 3507 "dmS S| 07 23
00128 00°05¢S 00'050'1S 00€ 007053 00T 00'0028 00C 000553 “(5su]) Soepns ST 9|qEReRq| 61 3
00'651S &) 00'056LS 00'81¢ 00528 0062 00522 L3 00'68¢ 00'528 QinD [EIRIBA S000)| 81 0E
Y7S0Ts 00 LvT D) 00ZLT 015 0096 00'5L9'28 0052 002658 00°1L 002018 .9 ‘ReROALQ U0 L] 62
355018 SLO6LTS 00'8LC'SS 0095 00'11'IS 0021 00LyTvS 00 STYES o SIERSPIS 9800 | 91 82
0028 0000128 007 00100128 001 00100173 v 500 IEqdsy | 51 7T
008 Sv'1S 00571 1S 00571 1008 1] 00°5P1 v 92
08657 €S 0020978 00°36¢ vE$ 00T7r 00'86€ ES 00 1h5 00328 NI| 00005 00'000°65S . PINGT| €1 ST
0081E €S 00'095'LS 00'081°€$ 00°56¢ 00081°€€S 00'S6¢ 00'78$ NL| 00°58v 00°05L 0¥8 T 59N 6| 21 Ve
6108 563 0056 568 00°5%6 1003 As| 00°5%6 Sv'6S (@M1 .9 'voa| 11 €2
1003 0£ES 00°0£E 0€ES 00°0E€ 1008 TvO[ 00°0¢E (5 00 31| 01 72
089228 0056828 00°0vE'11S 00025 000vE 11§ 000252 0573 AS| 00051 00SLIP1S O 10 ¢ 6 Z
1003 0508 0005 05°0S 0005 1008 X0| 0005 0508 (VD 1d 11 Aeoxd| § 2
1008 0508 0005 0503 0005 1008 0| 0005 050§ (QAVI) ssepun) ~Aeox3| £
000078 00'000°023 0077 00°000°02S 001 007000028 5] 001 00°000°023 S 3| 9
00095 00000'¢S 001 00000'¢3 001 00°000'cS $1] 001 00000'cS UOREZION]| § 7
9008 SLTS 00'5LC SLTS 00°5L2 1003 as| 005t SLTS S UORONSI))| o
1008 0€08 00°0¢ 0£08 00°0E 1008 NO| 000¢ 0£08 wniq| ¢ g
00'0S 0203 00'0C 0208 0002 1008 N 0002 0208 3U03) SR | ¢ 2
00°09S 00'000°€S 00T 00°000'€S 00T 00'000°€S 51 001 00°000°€S IN0RE] UORORRSIOD)| | 3
>
avae _ L 2 -0t 1t _ I B T
E1vy ©-2) QTIOLS ANV OIS QONI3d SIHL ddV ARNd NOLLYOIiddv__ | — i
TIEVRIVALD |  HSINHOL QAITIINGD QIITIINCD XTLNSSTNd MOJAMIVA JONNEd ST WO¥S AMIVA SNOIATN WO¥T ORI ALD FNIVA ‘ON 5
SFOVNIVITY FONVIVE ANIVATVIOL TVIOL STYINILVIN JEIFTINOD MAOM JINN Win JOVIINO: JIINAITHIS JHOM JO uoy a WELY R
o] N W s A f 1 H D d -1 a 2 q A4 L
9
6210-81 “ON pafo1g _ S
610Z/01/1 oqpy® | 0] T ¥ o v
6107/1/Z ‘21VA NOLLVOITddV S R - [N SIH Anqpoosm
14 _|*ON NOILYOI'1ddVY AAY A3SIS[ 1S9 JO U0y z
s30vd 40 30 Joays juswied 103 uonesiddy b
d 0 N W 3 D] 3 | H B) 3 3 a | B) [8 [V




SICKELS & ASSOCIATES, INC. - ASBUILT QUANTITIES
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 4

Reconstruction of West Jersey Avenue - Phase 11
Borough of Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey
File No. WH-184

15-Feb-19
ITEM UNIT UNIT TOTAL WORK VALUE OF WORK
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | MEAS. COST COST COMPLETED COMPLETED
BASE
1 Construction Layout 1 LS $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 119 3,000.00
2 |Traffic Cone 20 UNIT | $ 0.0l [ $ 0.20 20§ 0.20
3 Drum 30 UNIT | $ 001 ($ 0.30 30 [ $ 0.30
4 Construction Signs 275 SF $ 0011]8% 2.75 275 $ 2.75
5  [Mobilization 1 LS |$§ 3,000.00]$% 3,000.00 1]8% 3,000.00
6  |Clearing Site 1 LS |$ 20,000.00 |$  20,000.00 1% 20,000.00
7 Excavation, Unclassified (If & Where Directed) 50 CY |$ 001 [$ 0.50 50 % 0.50
8  |Excavation, Test Pit (If & Where Directed) 50 CY |$ 0.01]$ 0.50 50| $ 0.50
9 Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or More 3,150 SY $ 450 | $ 14,175.00 2,520 | $ 11,340.00
10 |Tack Coat 330 GAL |$ 0.01]8% 3.30 330 | $ 3.30
11  |DGA Base Course, 6" Thick (If & Where Directed) 945 SY |$ 0.01|$% 9.45 95| $ 9.45
12 |HMA, 9.5M64, Surface Course, 2" Thick 485 TON | $ 84.00 | $ 40,740.00 395 | $ 33,180.00
13 |HMA, 19M64, Base Course, 2" Thick 500 TON [ § 78.00 | $ 39,000.00 441 | $ 34,398.00
14 |Sawing & Sealing Joints in Hot Mix Asphalt 145 LF [$ 001]$% 1.45 145 | $ 1.45
15 |Asphalt Price Adjustment 1 LS [$ 210000 ]|$ 2,100.00 1[$ 2,100.00
16 |Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick 75 SY |$ 9425 | $ 7,068.75 56 |$ 5,278.00
17  [Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick 75 SY $ 107.00 | $ 8,025.00 9% | $ 10,272.00
18 [Concrete Vertical Curb 310 LF |$ 25.00 | $ 7,750.00 318 | $ 7,950.00
19 [Detectable Warning Surface (Insert) 4 UNIT | $ 350.00 | $ 1,400.00 318% 1,050.00
20 |Traffic Stripes, Long Life, Epoxy Resin, 4" 1,510 LF |$ 125 $ 1,887.50 1,350 | $ 1,687.50
21  |Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic 240 SF $ 32518% 780.00 116 | $ 377.00
22 [Regulatory & Warning Sign, w/ Breakaway Supports 45 SF |$ 40.00 | $ 1,800.00 45 $ 1,800.00
23 [Reset Manhole Casting, New Casting 3 UNIT | $ 650.00 | $ 1,950.00 3% 1,950.00
24  |Inlet, Type E 1 UNIT | $ 5,500.00 | $ 5,500.00 $ 5,500.00
25  [Reconstruct Inlet, Type B w/ New Casting 1 UNIT | $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 119% 2,500.00
26  |Stormwater Curb Opening 1 UNIT | $ 0.01|$% 0.01 1% 0.01
27 |Preparation of Existing Soil 525 SY |§ 0.011]$ 5.25 52518 5.25
28 |Topsoiling, 4" Thick 525 SY $ 8.00 | $ 4,200.00 5251 % 4,200.00
29  [Hydro-Seeding 525 SY $ 001 ($ 5.25 52518 5.25
30 |Temporary Inlet Protection 4 UNIT | $ 0.01 |$ 0.04 4% 0.04
ALTERNATE NO. 1
1 Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick 20 SY |[$ 9425 | $ 1,885.00 10($ 942.50
2 |Detectable Warning Surface (Insert) 2 UNIT | $ 350.00 | $ 700.00 2($ 700.00
3 Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic 260 SF $ 32518 845.00 216 [ $ 702.00
4 |Regulatory & Warning Sign, w/ Breakaway Supports 45 SF |$ 40.00 | $ 1,800.00 45 $ 1,800.00
5 Preparation of Existing Soil 85 SY |$ 0.01]$ 0.85 85| 8$ 0.85
6 Topsoiling, 4" Thick 85 SY $ 8.00 | $ 680.00 8518% 680.00
7 Hydro-Seeding 85 SY $ 0.011]% 0.85 851% 0.85
ALTERNATE NO. 2

1 Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick 10 SY $ 9425 | § 942.50 10 | $ 942.50
2 Detectable Warning Surface (Insert) 2 UNIT | § 350.00 | $ 700.00 2($ 700.00
3 |Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic 260 SF [$ 32518 845.00 216 | $ 702.00
4 |Regulatory & Warning Sign, w/ Breakaway Supports 45 SF [$ 40.00 | $ 1,800.00 451 $ 1,800.00
5 Preparation of Existing Soil 65 SY $ 0.01]$% 0.65 6519 0.65




SICKELS & ASSOCIATES, INC. - ASBUILT QUANTITIES

PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 4

Reconstruction of West Jersey Avenue - Phase II

Borough of Woodbury Heights, Gloucester County, New Jersey
File No. WH-184

15-Feb-19
ITEM UNIT UNIT TOTAL WORK VALUE OF WORK
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | MEAS. COST COST COMPLETED COMPLETED
ALTERNATE NO. 2 (Continued)
6  |Topsoiling, 4" Thick 65 SY [$ 8.00[$ 520.00 65($% 520.00
7  |Hydro-Seeding 65 SY |[$ 0.01 |$ 0.65 6518 0.65
ALTERNATE NO. 3
1 Tree Removal, 36" Diameter or Over 1 UNIT | $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 1($ 3,000.00
2 |Preparation of Existing Soil 30 SY [$ 0.01 [$ 0.30 3018 0.30
3 |Topsoiling, 4" Thick 30 SY |[$ 8.00| 8% 240.00 3018 240.00
4 Hydro-Seeding 30 SY $ 001 ($ 0.30 30 $ 0.30
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 178,866.35
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 AMOUNT $ (388.00)
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 178,478.35
VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED $ 162,344.10
RETAINAGE (2%) $ 1,895.32
RETAINAGE (10%) $ 6,757.80
AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY PAID $ 148,907.60
AMOUNT OF THIS PAYMENT $ 4,783.38

I 90.76% lProject Completion




